

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY		)	
INFORMATION CENTER,		)	
		)	
Plaintiff,		)	
		)	
v.		)	Civil Action No. 19-cv-810 (RBW)
		)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF		)	
JUSTICE,		)	
		)	
Defendant.		)	
<hr/>		)	
JASON LEOPOLD, BUZZFEED, INC.,		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	
		)	
v.		)	Civil Action No. 19-cv-957 (RBW)
		)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF		)	
JUSTICE, et al.		)	
		)	
Defendants.		)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
WITH RESPECT TO THE “MUELLER REPORT” AND  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. DOJ Properly Withheld Federal Grand Jury Information Under Exemption 3..... 2

II. DOJ Properly Withheld Intelligence Sources and Methods Information Under Exemptions 3 and 7(E)..... 8

A. DOJ Has Met Its Light Burden to Show that the Withheld Information Pertains to Intelligence Sources and Methods and Must Be Withheld Under the National Security Act. .... 8

B. DOJ Properly Withheld Information Concerning Investigative Techniques and Procedures Under Exemption 7(E). .... 11

1. Information that Would Reveal Techniques and Procedures Authorized for and Used in National Security Investigations Is Properly Withheld Under Exemption 7(E). .... 11

2. Details About Techniques and Procedures that Would Reveal Investigative Focus and Scope, and Circumstances, Methods and Fruits of Investigatory Operations Are Properly Withheld Under Exemption 7(E)..... 16

III. DOJ Properly Withheld Information Pertaining to Ongoing Investigations, Pending Prosecutions, and an Imminent Trial Under Exemptions 7(A), 7(B), and a Court Order. .... 20

A. The Withheld Information Concerning Ongoing Investigations and Pending Prosecutions Falls Squarely Within Exemption 7(A)..... 20

B. Release of Information Related to Roger Stone Would Seriously Interfere with the Fairness of his Imminent Trial and Would Violate the *Stone* Court Order. .... 28

IV. DOJ Properly Withheld Privacy Information Protected by Exemptions 6 and 7(C), as well as Deliberations Concerning Charging Decisions Under Exemption 5..... 31

A. Personal Privacy Interests Outweigh the Public Interest in Disclosure..... 31

1. Identifying Information of Unwitting Third Parties is Properly Protected Under Exemption 7(C)..... 33

2. Identifying Information of Individuals Who Were Not Charged by the Special Counsel’s Office Is Properly Protected Under Exemption 7(C)..... 34

3.	Information Related to Roger Stone, His Pending Criminal Case, and Associated Individuals Is Properly Protected Under Exemption 7(C).	40
4.	Identifying Information of Individuals Who Were Merely Mentioned in the Report Is Properly Protected Under Exemption 7(C).	42
B.	Deliberations Leading to a Decision to Initiate or Forego Prosecution are Properly Withheld Under Exemption 5.	43
V.	<i>In Camera</i> Review is Neither Necessary Nor Appropriate.	53
	CONCLUSION	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Access Reports v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 44, 50

*ACLU v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11

*ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 35, 41

*ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
750 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 37

*Afshar v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 7

*Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. EPA*,  
856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 25

*Am. Ass’n of Women, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
167 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 10

*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
852 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

*Assembly of State of Cal. v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992)(as amended Sept. 17, 1992)..... 53

*Associated Press v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 36

*Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc., v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.*,  
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 2

*Barnard v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
598 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14

*Bayala v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
264 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 17

*Blackwell v. FBI*,  
680 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 4

*Blackwell v. FBI*,  
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

*Blanton v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
63 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 15

*Boyd v. Criminal Div. of U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 25

*Boyd v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att’ys*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 3

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 26

*Butler v. Drug Enf’t Admin.*,  
No. 05-1798 (JDB), 2006 WL 398653 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2006)..... 6, 19, 27, 39

*Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)(as amended Mar. 3, 1999)..... 20, 31

*Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss, Jena*,  
40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1966) ..... 44

*Carter v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 54

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 45

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12, 17, 35, 36

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
854 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 31, 32

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.*,  
249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 50

*Computer Professionals for Soc. Resp. v. Secret Serv.*,  
72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 38

*Cottone v. Reno*,  
193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7

*Crawford-El v. Britton*,  
523 U.S. 574 (1998) ..... 38

*Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms*,  
789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 24

*Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 10

*Davis v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7, 38, 41

*Davis v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
970 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 26

*Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n*,  
532 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 52

*DiBacco v. Dep’t of the Army*,  
No. 17-5048, 2019 WL 2479443 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2019) ..... 10

*Dudman Comm’s Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 44

*Edelman v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n*,  
172 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 46

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
Civ. A. No. 04-1625, 2006 WL 6870435 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2006)..... 46, 47

*Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 50

*Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
No. 17-CV-1039 (DLF), 2019 WL 1714433 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 2019) ..... 14

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Office of Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence*,  
281 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence*,  
982 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 9

*Fisher v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991), *aff’d*, 968 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 14

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*,  
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 34, 41, 42

*Ford Motor Co. v. United States*,  
94 Fed. Cl. 211 (2010)..... 46

*Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C. v. NSA*,  
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 14

*Freeman v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
723 F. Supp. 1115 (D. Md. 1988)..... 45

*Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Records Serv.*,  
485 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1978), *aff’d in part and remanded*,  
656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 45, 49, 52

*Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Records Serv.*,  
656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... *passim*

*Gatson v. FBI*,  
No. CV 15-5068, 2017 WL 3783696 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2017) ..... 17, 18

*Hayden, v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 53, 54

*In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 44, 53

*Isiwela v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
85 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

*Jackson v. U.S. Att’ys Office, Dist. of N.J.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 49

*James Madison Project v. CIA*,  
605 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 10

*Juarez v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23, 25

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v Dep’t of Commerce*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 27

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 44

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2011)..... *passim*

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 876 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 45, 48

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.*,  
214 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 3, 4, 5, 7

*Judicial Watch Inc. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.*,  
876 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 3, 36

*Kay v. FCC*,  
976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 25

*Labow v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
831 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 5

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11, 28, 43, 53

*Liounis v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
No. CV 17-1621(CKK), 2018 WL 5817352 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2018) ..... 4

*Looks Filmproduktionen GmbH v. CIA*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 53

*Lopez v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
393 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 5

*Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 23, 25, 44

*Marshall v. FBI*,  
802 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 26

*McCann v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
828 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13

*Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 44, 46

*Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. EPA*,  
No. 4:10-CV-2103 (CEJ), 2012 WL 685334 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 2, 2012) ..... 46

*Murphy v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att’ys*,  
789 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 4

*N. Dartmouth Properties, Inc. v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
984 F. Supp. 65 (D. Mass. 1997)..... 46

*Nation Mag. v. Customs Serv.*,  
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 35

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004) ..... 37, 38

*Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA*,  
320 F. Supp. 3d 200 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10



*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978) ..... 23, 25

*NLRB v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... 46, 47, 50

*North v. Walsh*,  
881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 26

*Paisley v. CIA*,  
712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983), *vacated in part on other grounds*,  
724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 44

*Peay v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
No. CIV A 04-1859 CKK, 2007 WL 788871 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2007)..... 7

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Nat’l Insts. of Health*,  
745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 36

*PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 17

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
Civ. A. No. 18-1047 (CKK), 2019 WL 2211118 (D.D.C. May 22, 2019)..... 46

*Putnam v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
873 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 24

*Sack v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
823 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

*SafeCard Servs. v. SEC*,  
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 6

*Schoenman v. FBI*,  
573 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 36, 41

*Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 43

*Senate of the Com. of P.R. on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3, 44, 45, 49

*Shapiro v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
239 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 15, 17

*Shapiro v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
893 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 14

*Sheridan v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
278 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13, 18

*Shores v. FBI*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 41

*Stern v. FBI*,  
737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 35

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 2, 14

*Tax Analysts v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988), *aff’d*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) ..... 31

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989) ..... 32, 34, 41

*Vazquez v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
887 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

*Wash. Post Co. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 28

*Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14, 41

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6..... 2

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 50.2 ..... 39

28 C.F.R. § 600.7 ..... 50

28 C.F.R. § 600.8 ..... 24

28 C.F.R. § 600.9 ..... 51

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Attorney General Holder’s Mem. for Heads of Exec. Dep’ts & Agencies Concerning the  
Freedom of Information Act (Mar. 19, 2009),  
<http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/foia-memo-march2009.pdf> ..... 52

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)..... 30

Freedom of Information Act,  
74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009)..... 52

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (Jan. 7, 2016) ..... 51, 52

Office of Special Counsel,  
64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999) ..... 48

*Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed. 2012) ..... 30

S. Rep. No. 114-4 (Feb. 23, 2015)..... 27, 51

*Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller III Makes Statement on Investigation into Russian  
Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election* (May 29, 2019),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/special-counsel-robert-s-mueller-iii-makes-statement-investigation-russian-interference>Special Counsel ..... 39
